data collection was questionnaire structured in  5- point Likert scale and validated with content 

face validity . The reliability test was done using test-retest method. The result gave a reliability 

coefficient of 0.887, indicating a high internal consistency of the items. One hundred and eight  

(108)  copies of the questionnaire were distributed and  eighty seven  (87) copies were returned 

while twenty one copies (21) were not returned. The three hypotheses formulated were tested at 

0.05 level of significance. Simple linear regression was used to test hypothesis one  and three